buildings – but excludes nonexchange transactions, including donated assets, and leases of intangible
assets (such as patents and software licenses). The lease definition now focuses on a contract that
conveys control of the right to use another entity’s non-financial asset, which is referred to in the new
Statement as the underlying asset. Under GASB Statement No. 87, a lessee government is required to
recognize: (1) a lease liability; and (2) an intangible asset representing the lessee’s right to use the leased
asset. A lessor government is required to recognize: (1) a lease receivable; and (2) a deferred inflow of
resources. A lessor will continue to report the leased asset in its financial statements. The requirements
of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021. Leases should be
recognized and measured using the facts and circumstances that exist at the beginning of the period of
implementation, which for the System was May 1, 2022. The effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 87,
Leases as of May 1, 2022 resulted in the restatement of certain balances as follows (in thousands):

Balances at April 30, 2022, as
previously reported

Change to implement GASB
Statement No. 87

Balances at May 1, 2022, as
restated

Other current assets 175,415  $   3,940  $   179,355  $
Capital assets, net 1,044,524   (962)   1,043,562
Right-of-use lease assets, net -   86,523   86,523
Other assets 33,763   9,681   43,444
Other current liabilites 44,655   14,292   58,947
Other noncurrent liabilities 57,703   (4,255)   53,448
Lease payable -   71,869   71,869
Deferred inflows of resources 108,303   13,810   122,113
Net position 2,749,483   3,466   2,752,949

Refer to Note 14 for further information on adoption of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases.

South Broward Hospital District
d/b/a Memorial Healthcare System

Notes to Financial Statements

26

Note 1. Nature of Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In May 2019, the GASB issued Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations (GASB Statement No. 91), to
provide a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity in practice
associated with: (1) commitments extended by issuers, (2) arrangements associated with conduit debt